TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------|
| Custom Products Corporation | | 05/31/2008 | CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | A & A Manufacturing Co., Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2300 South Calhoun Road |
| City: | New Berlin |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53151 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: WISCONSIN |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 1547987 | POLYCLUTCH |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-273-3500
Email: khinner@gklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kristi J. Hinner; Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

Address Line 1: 780 N. Water Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 000040-0134 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kristi J. Hinner |
| Signature: | /Kristi J. Hinner/ |
| Date: | 06/04/2008 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003788 FRAME: 0512

900108091

Total Attachments: 3 source=aatmassign#page1.tif source=aatmassign#page2.tif source=aatmassign#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, effective as of May 31, 2008, from CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a Connecticut corporation ("Assignor"), to A & A MANUFACTURING CO., INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee is acquiring substantially all of the assets of Assignor pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 6, 2008 (the "Purchase Agreement") by and among Assignor, Assignee and Bolt Technology Corporation, a Connecticut corporation; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Purchase Agreement, Assignee is acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), and any common law rights associated therewith, together with the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks have been used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all common law rights therein, the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks have been used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, all renewals thereof, and all rights of action, powers, and benefits accrued thereto, including the right to sue for and collect damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other acts reasonably deemed necessary by Assignee in order to vest all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate such assignment.

| Dated as of May 31, 2008. | Dated as of May 31, 2008. |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORPORATION | A & A MANUFACTURING CO., INC. |
| ву: | Ву: |
| Print Name: Raymond M. Soto | Print Name: |
| Title: Chairman | Title: |

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, effective as of May 31, 2008, from CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a Connecticut corporation ("Assignor"), to A & A MANUFACTURING CO., INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee is acquiring substantially all of the assets of Assignor pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 6, 2008 (the "Purchase Agreement") by and among Assignor, Assignee and Bolt Technology Corporation, a Connecticut corporation; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Purchase Agreement, Assignee is acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), and any common law rights associated therewith, together with the goodwill of the business with which the Trademarks have been used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all common law rights therein, the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks have been used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, all renewals thereof, and all rights of action, powers, and benefits accrued thereto, including the right to sue for and collect damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other acts reasonably deemed necessary by Assignee in order to vest all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate such assignment.

| Dated as of May 31, 2008. | Dated as of May 31, 2008. |
|-----------------------------|---|
| CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORPORATION | A & A MANUFACTURING CO., INC. |
| By: Print Name: Title: | Print Name: SAMSS D. O'ROUTE Title: CEO |

SCHEDULE A

| Trademark # | Title | Status |
|-------------------------|------------|-------------|
| Registration #1,547,987 | POLYCLUTCH | Registered. |

3054539_2

2